

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, a project of the Urban Justice Center, Inc., on behalf of itself; HIAS, INC., on behalf of itself and its clients; MIDDLE EAST STUDIES ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, INC., on behalf of itself and its members; MUHAMMED METEAB; PAUL HARRISON; IBRAHIM AHMED MOHOMED; JOHN DOES #1 & 3; JANE DOE #2,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security; REX W. TILLERSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; MICHAEL DEMPSEY, in his official capacity as Acting Director of National Intelligence,

Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland (8:17-cv-00361-TDC)

**REPLY OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING EXPEDITED APPEAL**

JEFFREY B. WALL
Acting Solicitor General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ROD J. ROSENSTEIN
United States Attorney

AUGUST E. FLENTJE
*Special Counsel to the Assistant Attorney
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SHARON SWINGLE
H. THOMAS BYRON III
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7241
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-2689*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Balance Of Harms Strongly Favors A Stay	1
A. The Injunction Imposes Serious, Irreparable Harm On The Government And The Public.....	1
B. A Brief Stay Pending Appeal Would Not Impose Any Substantial Harm On Plaintiffs	4
II. The Government Is Likely To Prevail On The Merits	7
III. The Nationwide Injunction Is Improper	10
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	9
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	8
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	11
<i>Ga.-Pac. Consumer Prods. LP v. von Drehle Corp.</i> , 781 F.3d 710 (4th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	8
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	1
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	9
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Sarsour v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 1113305 (E.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2017)	3
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs</i> , 641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011)	5, 7

<i>U.S. Dep’t of Defense v. Meinhold</i> , 510 U.S. 939 (1993)	10
<i>Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	10, 11
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 1045950 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 16, 2017).....	3

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 702(1).....	11
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	11

Immigration and Nationality Act:

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	7

Regulations:

Executive Order No. 13,780 (Mar. 6, 2017) 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
